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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5290 20.88 16.717 19.35 17.593 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5290 80.28 76.754 80.65 76.877 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND  
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 21.20 17.944 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 25.28 18.709 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 22.28 18.068 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
 1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 162.5 155.03 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 20.91 17.139 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 23.56 18.133 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 22.66 18.200 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 163.1 156.32 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 22.22 17.921 22.29 17.969 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 23.14 18.548 24.97 18.422 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 22.19 18.021 22.30 18.172 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 162.4 155.30 163.8 156.35 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 21.30 17.799 
Mid 5580 20.74 17.764 
High 5700 21.22 17.871 
144 5720 20.93 17.759 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 22.27 17.917 
Mid 5580 20.81 17.734 
High 5700 22.36 17.842 
144 5720 20.52 17.783 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 21.62 17.896 21.50 17.794 
Mid 5580 20.73 17.705 20.35 17.762 
High 5700 20.91 17.798 21.72 17.835 
144 5720 20.74 17.757 20.69 17.760 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 42.09 36.334 
Mid 5550 41.05 36.216 
High 5670 42.53 36.309 
142 5710 40.84 36.187 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 41.48 36.329 
Mid 5550 40.94 36.307 
High 5670 40.76 36.221 
142 5710 40.67 36.206 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 42.14 36.306 40.82 36.207 
Mid 5550 40.64 36.250 40.50 36.261 
High 5670 41.74 36.301 41.71 36.349 
144 5710 40.50 36.176 39.96 36.240 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 83.43 75.510 
High 5610 81.07 75.661 
138 5690 79.90 75.596 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 84.66 75.414 
High 5610 83.73 75.461 
138 5690 80.78 75.521 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 81.39 75.630 84.13 75.604 
High 5610 81.73 75.693 85.16 75.421 
138 5690 80.39 75.579 80.11 75.586 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.5 154.69 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.3 154.73 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.5 154.56 162.9 154.73 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.32 18.188 
Mid 5580 20.53 18.144 
High 5700 20.42 18.152 
144 5720 20.39 18.170 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.93 18.242 
Mid 5580 20.46 18.132 
High 5700 20.60 18.182 
144 5720 20.78 18.225 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User   
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.66 18.950 
Mid 5580 20.68 18.936 
High 5700 21.70 18.968 
144 5720 20.62 18.863 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.28 18.155 
Mid 5580 20.29 18.059 
High 5700 20.36 18.146 
144 5720 20.28 18.171 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 21.13 18.227 
Mid 5580 20.52 18.147 
High 5700 20.62 18.241 
144 5720 20.67 18.180 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.58 18.983 
Mid 5580 20.51 18.916 
High 5700 20.96 18.982 
144 5720 20.85 18.933 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
  



REPORT NO: 14523744-E8V2 DATE: 8/9/2023  
   

Page 99 of 379 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 9% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.52 18.184 20.16 18.139 
Mid 5580 20.47 18.153 20.31 18.206 
High 5700 20.29 18.196 20.28 18.143 
144 5720 20.52 18.188 20.28 18.167 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandidth 9% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.84 18.129 20.64 18.182 
Mid 5580 20.84 18.221 20.75 18.176 
High 5700 20.66 18.170 20.57 18.168 
144 5720 20.45 17.826 20.61 18.090 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User   
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandidth 9% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5500 20.86 18.867 20.91 18.937 
Mid 5580 20.83 18.930 20.69 18.915 
High 5700 21.06 18.939 20.60 18.944 
144 5720 20.91 18.841 21.01 18.904 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 21.49 18.063 
Mid 5550 21.72 18.018 
High 5670 21.65 18.089 
142 5710 21.66 18.085 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 26.07 19.521 
Mid 5550 26.81 20.196 
High 5670 26.36 19.394 
142 5710 27.04 19.895 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 22.49 18.228 
Mid 5550 22.18 18.073 
High 5670 22.10 18.162 
142 5710 22.47 18.022 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 41.29 37.804 
Mid 5550 40.71 37.871 
High 5670 40.87 37.722 
142 5710 39.72 37.786 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 21.33 17.981 
Mid 5550 21.75 18.010 
High 5670 21.48 18.046 
142 5710 21.04 18.010 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 26.52 19.843 
Mid 5550 26.20 19.821 
High 5670 27.48 20.095 
142 5710 27.27 19.697 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 22.01 17.999 
Mid 5550 22.08 18.234 
High 5670 22.22 18.084 
142 5710 21.85 18.117 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 42.32 37.734 
Mid 5550 40.11 37.733 
High 5670 40.75 37.796 
142 5710 40.12 37.691 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
 (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 21.45 18.063 21.47 17.941 
Mid 5550 21.86 17.957 21.00 17.986 
High 5670 21.67 18.104 21.16 17.679 
144 5710 21.81 18.058 21.18 17.797 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
 (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 27.90 19.984 25.26 19.433 
Mid 5550 26.84 19.967 26.03 19.324 
High 5670 26.96 20.271 24.44 19.394 
144 5710 27.40 20.229 25.04 19.464 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
  



REPORT NO: 14523744-E8V2 DATE: 8/9/2023  
   

Page 108 of 379 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
 (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 22.43 18.295 19.78 17.856 
Mid 5550 22.17 18.160 21.08 18.072 
High 5670 22.53 18.219 21.13 18.050 
144 5710 22.49 18.117 21.30 18.077 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
 (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5510 40.98 37.781 41.85 37.694 
Mid 5550 39.93 37.774 40.66 37.823 
High 5670 41.31 37.921 41.15 37.767 
144 5710 41.30 37.728 39.91 37.841 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 20.08 17.741 
High 5610 20.34 17.773 
138 5690 20.05 17.788 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 23.28 18.013 
High 5610 25.66 18.229 
138 5690 24.78 18.115 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 20.93 17.097 
High 5610 20.78 17.312 
138 5690 20.56 17.804 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 80.46 76.988 
High 5610 82.05 77.037 
138 5690 80.70 76.906 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 19.88 17.724 
High 5610 19.79 17.790 
138 5690 20.20 17.755 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 25.39 18.202 
High 5610 23.35 18.234 
138 5690 23.41 17.767 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 21.58 17.865 
High 5610 21.35 17.815 
138 5690 21.15 17.819 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 81.39 76.902 
High 5610 84.03 76.895 
138 5690 81.11 76.820 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 20.55 17.769 19.70 17.737 
High 5610 20.25 17.719 19.96 17.690 
138 5690 20.45 16.929 19.68 17.745 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 24.55 18.349 20.41 17.186 
High 5610 24.86 18.167 21.21 17.558 
138 5690 25.19 17.754 21.96 17.729 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 21.00 17.811 19.65 17.735 
High 5610 21.00 17.795 19.47 17.746 
138 5690 21.33 17.818 19.35 17.735 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User   
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5530 81.53 76.844 81.00 76.871 
High 5610 80.41 76.986 81.65 76.957 
138 5690 80.62 76.998 80.36 76.879 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 21.22 17.899 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 23.90 18.482 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 22.04 18.172 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
 1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.3 156.01 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 21.56 17.903 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 24.93 18.838 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5250 22.27 18.095 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.2 155.96 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 21.83 17.887 20.70 17.778 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 23.62 17.876 22.58 18.131 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: 106-Tone, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 22.38 18.053 20.29 18.008 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5570 163.5 156.04 162.4 156.49 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 17.797 
Mid 5785 17.712 
High 5825 17.755 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 17.747 
Mid 5785 17.717 
High 5825 17.783 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
  



REPORT NO: 14523744-E8V2 DATE: 8/9/2023  
   

Page 123 of 379 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 17.753 17.789 
Mid 5785 17.819 17.764 
High 5825 17.740 17.782 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5755 36.222 
High 5795 36.225 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

  
 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5755 36.238 
High 5795 36.287 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5755 36.157 36.221 
High 5795 36.237 36.329 

 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5775 75.520 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5775 75.614 
 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 
    Antenna 6 Antenna 5 
  (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) 

Mid 5775 75.942 76.174 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26-Tone, RU Index 0 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 18.291 
Mid 5785 18.262 
High 5825 18.273 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26-Tone, RU Index 4 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 16.797 
Mid 5785 16.621 
High 5825 17.021 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26-Tone, RU Index 8 
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 18.422 
Mid 5785 18.263 
High 5825 18.302 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU, Single User  
 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 
  (MHz) (MHz) 

Low 5745 18.940 
Mid 5785 18.957 
High 5825 18.974 

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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